

CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD LLP

**ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 2000
1001 SW FIFTH AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-1136**

**TELEPHONE (503) 224-3092
FACSIMILE (503) 224-3176**

EDWARD A. FINKLEA

efinklea@chbh.com
www.cablehuston.com

November 17, 2004

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Annette Taylor
Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 215
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UM-1121 – Oregon Electric Utility Company, LLC
Opening Brief of the Eugene Water & Electric Board and the
Bonneville Power Administration

Dear Ms. Taylor:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are the original and five copies of the Opening Brief of the Eugene Water & Electric Board and the Bonneville Power Administration.

Please date stamp the extra copy of the brief and return it in the self-addressed envelope provided.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me. Thank you.

Very truly yours,



Edward A. Finklea

EAF/lrs

cc: UM 1121 Service List (via U.S. Mail)

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON**

UM 1121

In the Matter of)	
)	
OREGON ELECTRIC UTILITY)	Docket No. UM 1121
COMPANY LLC, et al.)	
)	
Application for Authorization to Acquire)	
Portland General Electric Company)	
)	
)	
)	

**OPENING BRIEF
OF THE
EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD
AND THE
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION**

November 17, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III.	ARGUMENT	5
A.	Decommissioning and spent fuel removal at Trojan is a large and unquantifiable liability of PGE's that the OPUC must address to approve the proposed acquisition by OEUC.	5
B.	The decommissioning fund authorized by the OPUC in Order No. 95-322 does not negate the need to address the new risks to Trojan decommissioning posed by the highly leveraged acquisition of PGE by OEUC.	8
C.	This transaction poses risks to PGE's ability to meet its long-term commitments to decommission Trojan and remove all spent fuel.	13
D.	OEUC should be required to post a bond to cover Trojan-related expenses as a condition of this acquisition.	16
IV.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Enron Corp.</i> , UM 814, Order No. 97-196 at 6	16
<i>Portland General Electric Co.</i> , OPUC Docket UE-88, Order 95-322, at 26. (March 29, 1995)	5
<i>Scottish Power</i> , UM 918, Order No. 99-616 at 13.....	16
<i>Sierra Pacific Resources</i> , UM 967, Order No. 00-702 at 6.....	16

Statutes

ORS 757.511.....	2
------------------	---

Other Authorities

10 CFR 140.11(a)(4).....	17
10 CFR 50.75(e)(1)(ii).....	9
<u>Annual Report of the Status of Decommissioning Funding for the Trojan Nuclear Plant in Accordance with 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1)</u>	6
<i>Form 10-K: Annual Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2003</i> , filed with the Securities & Exchange Commission March 22, 2004	12
Ruling, Oregon Public Utility Commission, Docket No. DR 10/UE88/UM989 (August 31, 2004)	11
Trojan Nuclear Plant, NRC Docket 50-344 (March 27, 2003).....	6
Vol. 69 Federal Register, 18557-65, (April 8, 2004).....	7

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1121
